Kynesis – Polarfire RISC-V
 HW manual
Revision history
DATE REVISION CHANGE DESCRIPTION
10/01/2025 1.0.0 Release
Table of Contents
1. Introduction .................................................................................................................................................. 3
1.1 Acronyms and Abbreviations used .............................................................................................................................. 5

1.6 Block Diagram
CHAPTER 2
2.  Ordering Information
     This Chapter gives the ordering information and technical
     specifications of the modules.
Section includes：
• Ordering code
• CPU & Memory specifications
• Operating temperature range
10
 2.1 Ordering Information
Following is provided the ordering information and the description of the basic technical specifications for the modules:
Ordering Code MPQ Description CPU & Memory specifications Operating temperature
range °C (excepted CPU)2)
Module available at least
until 1)
K026800011C550
1 Kynesis MPF025 (Microchip Polarfire MPFS025T-FCVG484E;
Polarfire SOC, 2GB LPDDR4, 8GB eMMC, Extended temperature)
Microchip Kynesis MPFS025T-
FCVG484E; Polarfire SOC, 2GB
LPDDR4, 8GB eMMC
-10 to +85 4thQ - 2034
K026700011C550
58 -10 to +85 4thQ - 2034
K026800011I550
1 Kynesis MPF025 Industrial (Microchip Polarfire MPFS025T-
FCVG484I; Polarfire SOC, 2GB LPDDR4, 8GB eMMC, industrial)
Microchip Kynesis MPFS025T-
FCVG484I; Polarfire SOC, 2GB LPDDR4,
8GB eMMC
-10 to +85 4thQ - 2034
K026700011I550
58 -10 to +85 4thQ - 2034
K026800012C550
1 Kynesis MPF095 (Microchip Polarfire MPFS095T-FCVG484E;
Polarfire SOC, 2GB LPDDR4, 8GB eMMC, Extended temperature)
Microchip Kynesis MPFS095T-
FCVG484E; Polarfire SOC, 2GB
LPDDR4, 8GB eMMC
-10 to +85 4thQ - 2034
K026700012C550

2) Note: Internal junction temperature (Temperature Range TJ - Industrial SKUs: -40ºC to 100ºC – Extended commercial SKUs: 0ºC to 100ºC)
11
2.2 Part Number Structure
The module is available with eMMC option. The standard order codes shown in the tables above shall be modified as follows:
K026 - A - B - cCC - D - E - F - G - H
MPQ A       G RAM size
58 7
1 8
Option available B
Standard SOM 0    F Non-volatile memory specification
Specifies the SOM type cCC
 001
    E Temperature qualifier
Defines the CPU type related to SOM type D  C Consumer
MPF025 1  E Extended Temperature
MPF095 2  I Industrial
   A Automotive (not available)
   K Industrial -40°C
WARNING: not all the custom configurations might be available in respect of standard time and orderable quantities
12
CHAPTER 3
3.  Pinout and Features
Section includes：
• Pinout overview
13
3.1 Module pinout
There are 260 edge fingers of the module that mate with a low profile 260 DDR4 Sodimm4 pitch0.5mm right angle connector
The SOM mates with connector TE 2309409-2 and compatible connectors
The following table lists the module pin assignments for all 260 edge fingers.
Pin Pin Name Primary
function
FPGA
Pin
FPGA Name Voltage DVK Name  Pin Pin Name Primary function FPGA
Pin
FPGA Name Voltage DVK
Name
1 +3V3_ETH Out Power Pin          2 GND
3 GND Power PIN          4 XCVR_TX3_N Gigabit Transceiver T21 XCVR_0_TX3_N
5 ETH_TXA_P Ethernet Signal       ETH_TXA_P  6 XCVR_TX3_P Gigabit Transceiver T22 XCVR_0_TX3_P
7 ETH_TXA_N Ethernet Signal       ETH_TXA_N  8 GND
9 GND            10 XCVR_RX3_N Gigabit Transceiver R19 XCVR_0_RX3_N
11 ETH_TXB_P Ethernet Signal       ETH_TXB_P  12 XCVR_RX3_P Gigabit Transceiver R20 XCVR_0_RX3_P
13 ETH_TXB_N Ethernet Signal       ETH_TXB_N  14 GND
15 GND            16 XCVR_TX2_N Gigabit Transceiver P21 XCVR_0_TX2_N
17 ETH_TXC_P Ethernet Signal       ETH_TXC_P  18 XCVR_TX2_P Gigabit Transceiver P22 XCVR_0_TX2_P
19 ETH_TXC_N Ethernet Signal       ETH_TXC_N  20 GND
21 GND            22 XCVR_RX2_N Gigabit Transceiver M21 XCVR_0_RX2_N
23 ETH_TXD_P Ethernet Signal       ETH_TXD_P  24 XCVR_RX2_P Gigabit Transceiver M22 XCVR_0_RX2_P
25 ETH_TXD_N Ethernet Signal       ETH_TXD_N  26 GND
27 GND            28 XCVR_TX1_N Gigabit Transceiver H21 XCVR_0_TX1_N
29 ETH_LINK_ON Ethernet Signal       ETH_LINK_ON  30 XCVR_TX1_P Gigabit Transceiver H22 XCVR_0_TX1_P
31 ETH_ACTIVITY_B Ethernet Signal       ETH_ACTIVITY_B  32 GND
33 GND            34 XCVR_RX1_N Gigabit Transceiver K21 XCVR_0_RX1_N
35 XCVR_REFCLK2_N
Gigabit
Transceiver J20 XCVR_0C_REFCLK_N   XCVR_REFCLK2_N
36 XCVR_RX1_P Gigabit Transceiver K22 XCVR_0_RX1_P
37 XCVR_REFCLK2_P
Gigabit
Transceiver J19 XCVR_0C_REFCLK_P   XCVR_REFCLK2_P
38 GND
39 GND            40 XCVR_TX0_N Gigabit Transceiver F21 XCVR_0_TX0_N
14
Pin Pin Name Primary
function
FPGA
Pin
FPGA Name Voltage DVK Name  Pin Pin Name Primary function FPGA
Pin
FPGA Name Voltage DVK
Name
41 XCVR_REFCLK1_N